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IMSI Oversight Council (IOC)

Virtual Meeting 

11/14/11
2 PM to 5 PM ET
MEETING SUMMARY (IOC/11-11-14.02)
The meeting was held on November 14, 2011. IMSI Oversight Council (IOC) Chair, Adam Newman, called the meeting to order.  Points Noted, Agreements Reached and Action Items of the meeting follow. “Points Noted” are generally suggestions, comments and/or concerns expressed by participants. Points Noted should not necessarily be construed to be definitive statements of fact or legal conclusions.
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair welcomed the participants to the meeting and the participants introduced themselves.
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	Verizon Wireless

	
	
	


REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

The Chair presented the agenda (IOC-11-11-14.01). The agenda was approved without modification.  
Review action items

1. Adam Newman (IOC Chair) will draft a position on behalf of the IOC, providing guidance to the IMSI-A to designate a single MNC for use as a public safety PLMN ID during the interim, and for other uses, to await further guidance from the FCC, ERIC, or both. Mr. Newman will draft some text (exact form to be determined) and distribute it at least a week in advance of the next IOC call.

Status: Overcome by events
2. Participants will discuss with their companies whether the IOC should send any official correspondence to other parties regarding the beginning of assignment out of MCC 312.

Status: Done (noted below)
Other Business

· Single MNC for PLMN-ID presentation followed by question responses from PSCR
Points Noted:
3. It was noted that the previously scheduled IOC meeting was postponed in order to address some questions that were raised regarding the single PLMN-ID assignment for public safety.

4. Emil Olbrich (PSCR) reviewed the presentation on a single MNC for PLMN-ID. The presentation explained how different geographic areas or different sets of users can be identified under the single MNC. It also noted that it will be important to establish LTE networks based on the PLMN-ID, programmed in at a fundamental level.
5. It was pointed out that this presentation discussed subassigning the billion numbers in a MNC to various parties under the PSO that would do MSIN assignment of individual digits, unlike what was discussed previously.
· Need to understand how the single MNC can permit avoidance of MSID conflict without sub-assignment, since it was stated on the call that there won't be any (is trial/waiver participants use and transition to national use a concern). Response: It may be necessary to analyze the MSIN for proper routing of that particular user to their authentication center.   However, the method we are working on would divide the MSIN into 5K or 10K blocks that would then be assigned to agencies as they needed them.  With 100,000 to 200,000 available blocks this should meet the needs of the 3~5 million public safety users.
Points Noted:
6. It was pointed out that subassignments may be the answer to this problem. How those subassignments are made is still an open question, but it is likely that the IOC should be involved in crafting this process.
7. It was noted that blocks would be not split among different HSSs—that way, the routing in that area of coverage would have a contiguous assignment block.

8. It was asked if the Guidelines should be changed to include IOC involvement in the MSIN allocation, and it was responded that the industry would need to decide if the IOC and IMSI-A should be involved, or whether a different entity should be involved. It was noted that some parties are considering national administration of these blocks, so the IOC should probably be involved in that process.

9. It was noted that a number of high-level meetings are taking place across the country to discuss this in the coming months, so a well-articulated position from the IOC on what the IOC’s position should be moving forward would be useful.

10. It was noted that the IOC’s mission and scope are limited to oversight of IMSI resources, and they do not cover other identifiers that may use part of the IMSI within those identifiers.

· Need to understand how a single MNC will permit identification of a particular jurisdiction's network for rating, roaming and priority or other purposes (if necessary) since no distinction will be available with an MCC-MNC combination (it's possible it's in combination with MDN?) Response: PSCR is looking at various mechanisms within the LTE implementation that will handle this via parameters such as eNUM for the user, which has a FQDN of 64 octets available to identify users uniquely.  From the network side we are looking at use of Tracking Area Identity and eNodeB Identity features to delineate specific boundaries of service.
Points Noted:
11. It was noted that eNUM  parameters exist at a higher level than our current discussion.
12. It was noted that subassignment of the MNC addresses this issue.

· If sub-assignment is used, contrary to what was reported on the last call, need to understand:

· Is additional digit analysis (to 7,8 or 9 digits) of an IMSI is now feasible for the networks (and other systems) being used/roamed to given the current 5-digit limitation expressed by industry to IOC previously. Response: Digit analysis may be necessary and this is commonly used on the MSIN for commercial carriers in the US.  However, the procedure of creating 10K subscriber blocks we think will suffice for public safety needs and therefore no further digit analysis would be required.  This still has yet be validated in our test bed.
Points Noted:
13. It was noted that with subassignments digit analysis could be available down to the 500,000-block-level for the LTE networks.
· How sub assignment comports with the ITU-T E.212 recommendation that the first 5-6 digits contain the MCC-MNC combination and the following digits the MSID. Response: The schema PSCR is working on will follow the E.212 HNI recommendations. (With the assumption that there are no sub-assignments per se)
Points Noted:
14. It was noted that only the first 6 digits need to be analyzed for the purposes of ITU-T E.212. It was pointed out that it may be necessary for HSSs to all have their own MNCs; with all the traffic going to the same place, there would have to be a single entity acting as a router or subrouter. It was responded that work is being done in this area.

· How domestic networks (CDMA and GSM at a minimum) that are currently limited to 6-digit MCC-MNC combinations ending in 0/1 only will handle for roaming and related resolutions.  If handsets will be only LTE, are LTE systems capable of receiving full 6 digit MCC-MNC assignments. Response: PSCR is utilizing 6 digit MCC-MNC/HNI assignments with our network vendors.  We will investigate and respond back on CDMA/GSM interworking and using combinations other that 0/1.
Points Noted:
15. If public safety LTE networks can handle 6-digit or greater analysis, that may be something we need to consider going forward for commercial LTE networks given the current limitations of assignments ending in 0/1.
· How international networks that rely on the MCC-MNC (5-6 digit) combination for GTT and roaming resolution will handle; will these handsets be limited to domestic only? Response: International roaming will likely be required especially along the north and south borders of the United States.   The IPX/GRX exchanges will need to address any HNI related issues as per any roaming agreements.
Points Noted:
16. It was noted that this question is relevant because international networks will presumably not understand the subassignments.
17. It was noted that the FCC had asked questions regarding a single IMSI assignment for PLMN-IDs to a waiver recipient (Texas), and that Texas had provided a response last week. (FCC Questions to TX Waiver: http://fjallfoss.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/view?id=7021713891; TX Responses to FCC Questions: http://fjallfoss.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/view?id=7021746507.) 
18. It was noted that this question was only posed to Texas, but now that Texas has filed its response, all parties are encouraged to provide feedback.

19. It was noted that the IOC had previously reached consensus to make a recommendation to the FCC of a single MNC for PLMN-ID use, as there is not methodology in the Guidelines for such an assignment at the moment. (The IMSI-A does not currently have the direction to make this assignment without the IOC’s instruction.) One path forward would be to subassign blocks just as MNCs are assigned today, and to define this with an appendix to the Guidelines. Another method would be for an HNI to be designated for public safety use and for another entity to be responsible for subassignment. In this case, it will be important to make clear that some parties will have to visit two different websites where they currently only visit one.
20. It was noted that a license is required in some but not all cases, and that license is often a DBA.

21. It was asked whether this investigation is a deviation from the IOC’s scope in the past, and it was responded that it is the IOC’s responsibility to manage efficient use of IMSI resources, and any other assignment activity is considered contrary to the current Guidelines; this is different from saying that the IOC should direct IMSI resource subassignments.

22. It was noted that the public safety community will be discussing this issue in depth over the coming weeks, and the results of these discussions will be conveyed to the IOC.

23. It was asked if there are any policies covering indemnification of damages should policies be changed, and it was responded that there is a disclaimer against liability for damages from changed assignments. It was noted that this disclaimer may have to be expanded to cover subassignments.

· Next steps to develop a recommendation
Points Noted:
24. It was noted that the PSCR and PSST meetings and workshops on the use of IMSIs as PLMN-IDs from a public safety perspective will inform the IOC’s work on this issue going forward. It was also noted that IOC participants are invited to participate in PSCR virtual meetings.
25. It was asked if it is a concern that a single PLMN might be more difficult if more waivers are granted. It was responded that most, including waiver recipients, have filed comments with the FCC that a single PLMN-ID is the right approach.

26.  It was noted that public safety would like the IOC to flesh out its desired role in the subassignment process.
Action Item:
27. Participants will provide input at the next meeting as to the IOC’s role, if any, in the subassignment of MSIDs in an IMSI for public safety PLMN-ID purposes.

Points Noted:
28. It was noted that any interested party is eligible to vote (one vote per organization)—the only members of the IOC who cannot vote are the IMSI-A and ATIS (see the IOC Operating Procedures, which are Annex B to the IMSI Guidelines).

29. Participants felt that no new language for the Guidelines should be drafted until the IOC decides on a path forward.

30. The following action item was discussed: participants will discuss with their companies whether the IOC should send any official correspondence to other parties regarding the beginning of assignment out of MCC 312. It was noted that this new country code is about to be opened, and that 312 is a US country code. It was noted that the ITU has assigned seven country codes to the US, and four remain after 312.

Action Item:
31. The IMSI-A will sent a notification to the IOC listserv that it will begin assigning out of the mobile country code 312.

· Future Meetings
Points Noted:
32. Participants discussed when to meet next, and it was noted that it should take place after the PSCR workshop, Nov. 30 - Dec. 1, 2011.

33. It was asked whether there were any objections to holding a meeting on December 5, 2011, 2-5 PM ET. There were no objections.
Agreement Reached:

34. It was agreed to hold a virtual meeting on December 5, 2011, 2-5 PM ET.

Action Item:

35. The Administrator will notify the IOC of the virtual meeting on December 5, 2011, 2-5 PM ET.

Adjourn
